

ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.1

SECTION II

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCRLMP. NO..... OF 2007 IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 87 OF 2007

SANTOSH KUMAR SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE TH. CBI

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

Date: 05/09/2007 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.  
Mr. Avnish, Ad.  
Ms. Rucha Mayee, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. A. Sharan, ASG  
Mr. P. Parmeshwaran, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The petitioner has been convicted of various offences and has been sentenced to death for the main offence. Earlier, we had passed an order dated 19.2.2007 and stayed the execution of the death sentence. The petitioner now submits that his father has expired on 4.9.2007 and he has produced a death certificate issued by the hospital authority. The petitioner prays that he may be permitted to conduct the last rites/

..2/-

cremation of his father and he seeks permission to attend those obsequies. It will

commence today and will last for 13 days. Mr. A. Sharan, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the respondent expressed that respondent has no objection and that the entire security will be taken care of by the Delhi Police.

In the result, we direct that the petitioner would be taken out of Tihar prison today with full security and he may be taken to his parents' house at Model Town and after the cremation rites of today are over he be taken back in the prison before 6 p.m. today. It is also directed that for another 13 days obsequies are to be completed, he be taken out of prison at 9 a.m. with full security and be got back to prison at 12 noon every day and on 18th September i.e. the last day he be taken out at 9.a.m. and be brought back at 6 p.m. The Delhi Police shall take all precautions to have security and the Superintendent of Tihar Jail would be at liberty to give appropriate directions to the security personnel.

Learned Additional Solicitor General has no objection.

CrI. misc. petition is disposed of accordingly.

(R.K.DHAWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)  
COURT MASTER